TOWN OF CLINTON RESOLUTION #116-23

WHEREAS, §4-20.I.2 of the Code of the Town of Clinton (the Code) provides that the user charge for participation in the rental of the Recreation Facility/Property shall be established by yearly resolution of the Mayor and Council; and

WHEREAS, setting the fees is the responsibility of the Recreation Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Town's current practice is to accept and review the fees as recommended by the Recreation Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have received a schedule for the Recreation Facility/Property rentals as follows:

<u>Field Rental</u>. To be defined herein as user Rental agreement being accepted for the reason pertaining to reserving a field for an organized event, game, league or season.

- One-time rental:
 - o Thirty five dollars and 00/100 (\$35.00 USD) per field up to four (4) hours per rental.
- Season rental:
 - o Thirty dollars and 00/100 (\$30.00 USD) per field per occurrence for season rental greater than seven (7) games.

<u>Community Center Service Rentals.</u> To be defined herein as User Rental agreement being accepted for the reason of performing a service or selling goods with an associated price, charge or fee.

- Hourly rental:
 - o Thirty five dollars and 00/100 (\$35.00 USD) per hour up to four (4) hours per rental.
- Daily rental:
 - Twenty five dollars and 00/100 (\$25.00 USD) per hour for extended rental greater than four (4) hours per occurrence
- Recurring rental:
 - Thirty dollars and 00/100 (\$30.00 USD) per hour for recurring rental greater than seven (7) occurrences per year.

<u>Community Center One Off Event Rentals.</u> To be defined herein as any approved rental request not identified as a Service Related Rental

- Town of Clinton Resident Rental:
 - Fifty dollars and 00/100 (\$50.00 USD) up to four (4) hours per rental.
- Non Town of Clinton Resident Rental:

• Seventy five dollars and 00/100 (\$75.00 USD) up to four (4) hours per rental.

Community Center Additional Fees. The following fees apply upon request

- Unreturned or Lost Key Fee. Twenty dollars and 00/100 (\$20.00 USD) per key if the facility key is not returned.
- Equipment Storage. Fifty dollars and 00/100 (\$50.00 USD) for one key copy to Town's padlock.
- **Food Provision.** One hundred dollars and 00/100 (\$100.00 USD) if food to be included during the event.
- General Recreation Event Admission, Concession or Participation Fee. Zero dollars and 00/100 (\$0.00 USD) up to one hundred fifty dollars and 00/100 (\$150.00 USD) for any additional admission, concession, participation or registration fee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council that the proposed fees are hereby accepted.

Nancy Burgess, Deputy Clerk

Adopted: June 28, 2023